PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. h: 0172-2864119. Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.ii

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Birchh Bhan, S/o Shri Saroop Chand, R/o H.No. 33, Kahangarh Road, Patran, Distt. Patiala.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o E.O., Block Samiti, Patran, Distt. Patiala.

First Appellate Authority: O/o E.O., Block Samiti, Patran, Distt. Patiala.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2195 of 2021

Vs

Present:- Shri Birchh Bhan, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o E.O., Block Samiti, Patran, Distt.

Patiala.

ORDER

Dated: 31.08.2021

Shri Birchh Bhan, appellant filed RTI application dated 03.02.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o E.O., Block Samiti, Patran, Distt. Patiala. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 12.03.2021 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 07.05.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO.

The appellant stated that he has received the sought for information and he is satisfied with the information and requested that the case be closed.

The Commission has also received an e-mail sent by the appellant on 31.08.2021 in which it has been submitted by the appellant that he has received the sought for information from the SPIO and his case may please be closed.

As the SPIO has provided the sought for information to the appellant and the appellant himself admitted that he has received the sought for information and is satisfied, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Manpreet Singh, S/o Shri Baldev Singh, R/o H.No. 552/1, Manji Sahib Gurudwara, Ambala.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Principal, British Model School, Village Akalgarh, Block Majri, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Principal, British Model School, Village Akalgarh, Block Majri, Mohali.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2201 of 2021

Present:- Shri Manpreet Singh, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the respondent, O/o Principal, British Model School,

Vs

Village Akalgarh, Block Majri, Mohali.

ORDER

Dated: 31.08.2021

Shri Manpreet Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.01.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Principal, British Model School, Village Akalgarh, Block Majri, Mohali. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 26.02.2021 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 07.05.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the respondent.

The appellant stated that he has filed RTI application on 25.01.2021 and sought information from the Principal, British Model School, Village Akalgarh, Block Majri, Mohali. He further stated that the respondent has sent him incomplete information.

The appellant has sought information from the Principal, British Model School, Village Akalgarh, Block Majri, Mohali, which is a private school and does not come within the ambit of definition of public authority as defined U/s 2(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. Therefore, the Right to Information Act, 2005 does not apply to the respondent i.e. British Model School, Village Akalgarh, Block Majri, Mohali. So, no RTI application lies.

Hence, the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. h: 0172-2864119. Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.i

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Lovepreet Singh, S/o Shri Sukhdev Singh, R/o H.No. 678-A, Amritsar Road, Kot Isse Khan, Distt. Moga.

..... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 506 of 2021

Vs

Present:- Shri Lovepreet Singh, complainant/applicant is absent.

ASI Tarsem Lal-1689/LDH is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Commissioner

of Police, Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 31.08.2021

Shri Lovepreet Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 20.04.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to the applicant by the SPIO, then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 23.04.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The complainant/applicant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the regarding the information sought by the appellant FIR No.9 dated 22.01.2021 U/s 498A, IPC was registered at Police Station (Women), Ludhiana, but the investigation yet has not been completed.

The Commission has received the status report duly signed by the SHO, Police Station (Women), Ludhiana along with a copy of letter no. 638-B dated 23.08.2021. Both the documents have been sent to the applicant as stated by the respondent.

As the investigation is still pending, so the present complaint case is **disposed of** and **closed** with the observation that whenever the investigation in concerned case will be completed, then the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the complainant-applicant within 15 days and compliance report be sent to the Commission.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Avtar Singh, S/o Late Shri Daljit Singh, VPO Chuharwali, Tehsil Adampur, Distt. Jalandhar.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

.....Appellant.

Appeal Case No. 1483 of 2021

Present:- Shri Avtar Singh, appellant is present.

Shri Rajinder Sharma, SPIO-cum-ATP, M.T.P. Branch, O/o Municipal

Corporation, Jalandhar is present.

ORDER

Dated: 31.08.2021

Shri Avtar Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 12.11.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The respondent SPIO stated that the sought for information has been provided by hand to the appellant today itself.

The appellant, Shri Avtar Singh stated that he has received the sought for information and he is satisfied with the information.

The appellant has also sent an e-mail to the Commission on 31.08.2021 in which he has submitted that the SPIO has provided him the sought for information and he is satisfied with the information. He further requested to close the case.

As the SPIO has provided the sought for information to the appellant and the appellant himself admitted that he has received the information and he is satisfied, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ranjjt Singh, S//o Shri Bahadur Singh, H. No. 173, Moti Bagh Colony, Village Phullawal, Distt. Ludhiana-141013.

..... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Khanna..

First Appellate Authority, O/ SSP, Khanna..

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1484 of 2021

Present:-

Shri Ranjit Singh, appellant is absent.

ASI Amarjit Singh is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o SSP, Khanna.

ORDER

Shri Ranjjt Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 02.12.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SSP, Khanna.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent has come present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the sought for information has already been sent to the appellant through registered post vide letter no.664 dated 20.05.2021. He further stated that the appellant has not submitted any deficiencies to the notice of the SPIO regarding the information till date.

I have gone through the Order dated 07.07.2021. The appellant was present on that date and he stated that the information provided by the SPIO is not satisfactory. So, the appellant was directed to send the deficiencies in writing to the notice of the SPIO in writing within five days and the SPIO was further directed to send the attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies to the appellant through registered post within 10 days from the receipt of deficiencies.

But the appellant is absent today and neither he has sent any deficiencies to the notice of the SPIO nor to the Commission. It means he is not interested in pursuing his case further. So, the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 31.08.2021

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Harmit Singh Sidhu, S/o Shri Sher Singh, (M: 98786-91567), C/o Baba Kala Finance Company, Near Truck Union, Phul Road,

..... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, SGPC, Sri Amritsar Sahib.

Rampura Phul, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Secretary, SGPC, Sri Amritsar Sahib.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3505 of 2019

Present:-Shri Harmit Singh Sidhu, appellant is absent.

Shri Simarjit Singh, SPIO, O/o Secretary, SGPC, Amritsar is present.

ORDER

Shri Harmit Singh Sidhu, appellant filed RTI application dated 23.04.2019 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Secretary, SGPC, Sri Amritsar Sahib.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent SPIO is present and he stated that the complete sought for information has been provided to the appellant and he is satisfied with the information.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.60056 dated 31.08.2021. I have gone through the said letter and it is submitted by the SPIO that the sought for information has been provided to the appellant.

The appellant, Shri Harmit Singh Sidhu though is absent today, but he has sent an e-mail to the Commission and submitted that he has received the sought for information and he is satisfied with the information.

As the SPIO has provided the complete sought for information to the appellant and the appellant himself admitted through his e-mail that he has received the information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

> (Avtar Singh Kaler) **State Information Commissioner, Punjab**

Dated: 31.08.2021